## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

## **Preliminary Notification**

(Under Section - 11(1) read along with Section - 40 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013)

### No.RDA.55/2012/59

## Dated Shillong, the 3rd October, 2024

Whereas it appears to the Government of Meghalaya that a total of 20270.7 Square Meters (15B-0K-15L) land is required in Panchgaon, South Garo Hills District. for setting up of Border Outpost for BSF under Panchgaon) as provided in the Schedule of Boundary below:-

## **Boundaries:-**

North	:	Ranthangsora Nokma A.king.
South	:	Stream.
East	:	IBBF Fencing and Road.
West	:	Ranthangsora Nokma A.king.

Therefore, it is notified that for the above said BOP in Panchgaon under South Garo Hills District, a piece of land measuring more or less 20270.7 Square Meters (15B-0K-15L) whose detail description is given in Schedule to this notification, is under acquisition.

This notification is made under the provisions of section 11(1) read along with section-40 of The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No. 30/2013), to all whom it may concern.

A plan of the land may be inspected in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, South Garo Hills District on any working day. The appropriate government is pleased to authorize the District Collector and his staff to enter upon and survey land, take levels of any land, dig or bore into the sub-soil & do all other acts required for the proper execution of their work as provided and specified in section 12 of the said Act.

Under Section 11(4) of the Act, no person shall make any transaction or cause any transaction of land i.e. sale/purchase, specified in the preliminary notification or create any encumbrances on such land from the date of publication of such notification without prior approval of the District Collector.

The notification is made under the provision of section 11(1) read along with section-40 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.

M War Nongbri, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaster Management Department

## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

#### (Preliminary Notification)

Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013-ni Section 11(1)-o pangchake aro Section 40 ko ra chape

#### No.RDA.55/2012/59

# Dated Shillong, the 3rd October, 2024

Iachi pilaknan uiatenga chongmotan Meghalaya Sorkari 20270.7 Sq.Metres (15B-0K-15L) mang a.arangko South Garo Hillsni Panchgaon songo Border Out Post-ko rikna gita ra.na nangnaba donga, jeni sima aro arirangko ka.mao mesokatengachim

North	:	Ranthangsora Nokma A.king.
South	:	Stream.
East	:	IBBF Fencing and Road.
West	:	Ranthangsora Nokma A.king.

Uni gimin iachi pilaknan uiatenga, je kosako janapgimin kamna 20270.7 Sq.Metres (15B-0K-15L) mang a'arangko kosako janapgimin a.kingniko aro jeni sima-arirangko kosako mesokatahachim sorkari ain gita ra.na miksongaha.

Iachi pilak uiataniko "The Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No. 30/2013)" Ain ni Section 11(1)-o pangchake dakaha.

Iani bidingo saoba talbate ma.sina sikgenchimode office somoio South Garo Hills-ni Deputy Commissioner Office-oniko sandina ma.gen. Je miksonggipa kamko chu.sokatna nanggipa kamrangko ka.na gita, jekai bagan barichi nape a.a tona, a.a cho.na aro gipin kamrangko ka.na gita Meghalaya sorkari District Collector aro bini Staff-rangna Ain-ni Section 12-o pangchake pakwataha.

Donsogimin Ain-ni section 11(4)-ni gitade, uiatsoani tarikoni darangba ia Sorkarini parakgimin a.arangko ra.rikani/palrikani, bimung segate on.ani aro a.ani bidingo gipin dakarangko Deputy Commissioner-na ma.siatchenggijade aro hokum gride dakna man.jawa.

Ia ui'ataniko section 11(1) unbaksana section-40-o pangchake Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No. 30/2013)-ni dongimin ain gita janapaniko dakaha.

M War Nongbri, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Revenue & Disaster Management Department

## STATEMENT OF LIST OF LAND OWNER, WHOSE LAND E PROPOSED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF B.O.P AT PANCHGAON VILLAGE TO BE ACQUIRED BY B.S.F UNDER SOUTH GARO HILLS DISTRICT, MEGHALAYA.

SI. No.	Name of Land Owner's	Name of Village	Plot No.	P.P N.O	Dag No.	Area B - K - L
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
	(A) PATTA LAND	( sales-				
1	Shri. Deema Sangma, S/o. Lt. Baljen Marak (Rantangsora A'king)	Panchgaon				15 - 0- 15
	Grand Total					15 - 0- 15